lease obligations exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

Nominal amount
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

(Restated)
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 13.46 6.84
Financial liabilities 135.14 121.13

148.60 127.97
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities 208.23 53.19

208.23 53.19

166 S H Kelkar and Company Limited 167Annual Report 2018-19

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019

(Currency : Indian Rupees in crores)

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

   The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange
rates, remain constant.

`

Profit or loss
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2019
Variable-rate instruments (2.08) 2.08
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2.08) 2.08
March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments (0.53) 0.53
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (0.53) 0.53

 iv Market risk

   Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices – will
affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.Market risk is attributable to all market risk
sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables and payables and long term debt. We are exposed to
market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and the market value of our investments. Thus, our
exposure to market risk is a function of investing and borrowing activities and revenue generating and operating activities in

[…]

March
31, 2018

(Restated)
CHF

March
31, 2018

(Restated)
Others*

Financial assets  90.21  30.65  0.18  -  0.00
Financial liabilities  73.03  24.12  -  0.93  0.07
Derivatives (net settled)  (21.14)  -  -  -  -
Net statement of financial position exposure  (3.96)  6.53  0.18  (0.93)  (0.07)

  *Others includes AED, THB, HKD and LKR.

  a. The forward contracts booked also includes the future purchase transaction exposure.

  b. Hedged foreign currency exposure

March 31, 2019
Foreign currency Indian rupees

Foreign exchange forward contracts (To hedge trade receivables) USD 7,50,000 5.68

March 31, 2018 (Restated)
Foreign currency Indian rupees

Foreign exchange forward contracts (To hedge trade receivables) USD 32,50,000  21.14

  Sensitivity analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars and Euros at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in `
March 31, 2019

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

USD (3% movement )  (1.28)  1.28
EUR (3% movement )  (0.48)  0.48

 (1.76)  1.76

Effect in `
March 31, 2018 (Restated)

Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

USD (3% movement )  0.12  (0.12)
EUR (3% movement )  (0.20)  0.20

 (0.08)  0.08

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

168 S H Kelkar and Company Limited 169Annual Report 2018-19

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019

(Currency : Indian Rupees in crores)

46 Segment reporting
 A. General Information

  (a) Factors used to identify the entity’s reportable segments, including the basis of organisation

   For management purposes, the Group and its joint ventures is organised into business units based on its products and
services and has two reportable segments, as follows:

	 	 	 •	 	Fragrances,	segment	manufactures/trade	in	Fragrances	and	aroma	ingredients	for	Fragrances

	 	 	 •	 Flavours,	segment	manufactures/	trade	in	Flavours

  (b) Following are reportable segments

	 	 	 •	 Fragrances

	 	 	 •	 Flavours